

No. 22-1257

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

LIVINGSTON EDUCATIONAL SERVICE AGENCY and
WAYNE-WESTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human
Services; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
JOOYEUN CHANG, in her official capacity as Assistant Secretary and Principal
Deputy Assistant Secretary of the Administration for Children and Families;
ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES; and BERNADINE
FUTRELL, in her official capacity as the Director of the Office of Head Start,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 2:22-cv-10127 (Honorable Nancy G. Edmunds)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

DAWN N. ISON
United States Attorney

ALISA B. KLEIN
SARAH J. CLARK
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7216
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-8727*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Head Start Program.....	2
B. The Interim Final Rule (IFR)	5
C. The District Court’s Denial of a Preliminary Injunction	8
D. This Court’s Denial of an Injunction Pending Appeal	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT.....	12
A. The Secretary Had Statutory Authority to Issue the IFR.	12
B. The Secretary Had Good Cause to Issue the IFR Without Advance Notice and Comment.....	18
C. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weighed Decisively in the Government’s Favor.....	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)	5, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	11, 21
<i>Livingston Educ. Serv. Agency v. Becerra</i> : 35 F.4th 489 (6th Cir. 2022)	1, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20
No. 22-1257, 2022 WL 2286410 (6th Cir. June 21, 2022)	1, 10
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:21-CV-4370, 2022 WL 16571 (W.D. La. Jan. 1, 2022)	18
<i>Platt v. Board of Comm’rs on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Supreme Court</i> , 769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , No. 5:21-CV-300-H, 2021 WL 6198109 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2021)	18
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	12
 Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 9831	2
42 U.S.C. § 9832(2)(A)	3
42 U.S.C. § 9832(2)(A)(i)	14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 9833	2

42 U.S.C. § 9834 2

42 U.S.C. § 9835 2

42 U.S.C. § 9836(d)(2)(F) 2

42 U.S.C. § 9836a(a)(1) 2

42 U.S.C. § 9836a(a)(1)(A) 13

42 U.S.C. § 9836a(a)(1)(C) 2-3, 13, 15

42 U.S.C. § 9836a(a)(1)(D) 3, 15

42 U.S.C. § 9836a(a)(1)(E) 3, 13

42 U.S.C. § 9836a(e)(1) 3

42 U.S.C. § 9836a(e)(1)(B)(i) 14

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 1302.47(b)(4)(i)(A) 4

45 C.F.R. § 1302.47(b)(7)(iii) 4

45 C.F.R. § 1302.93(a) 3

45 C.F.R. § 1304.3-4(2) (1975) 4

45 C.F.R. § 1304.22(b) (2011) 5

45 C.F.R. § 1304.22(e)(7) (2011) 5

45 C.F.R. § 1308 app. (2015) 4

Other Authorities:

Forum on Child & Family Statistics, *POP1 Child Population:
Number of Children (in Millions) Ages 0-17 in the United States
by Age, 1950-2020 and Projected 2021-2050,*
<https://perma.cc/8EU9-V2HA>17

Head Start Performance Standards,
81 Fed. Reg. 61,294 (Sept. 6, 2016) 4

Head Start Program,
61 Fed. Reg. 57,186 (Nov. 5, 1996) 4

*Vaccine and Mask Requirements to Mitigate the Spread of COVID-19
in Head Start Programs,*
86 Fed. Reg. 68,052 (Nov. 30, 2021) 5, 6, 7, 15, 17, 19, 20, 22

HHS, *Grants Policy Statement* (Jan. 1, 2007),
<https://perma.cc/DCK6-XFMB>2, 17
